Developing a Prototype of Financial Decision Support System

A thesis submitted to the Graduate School in partial fulfillment of the requirements
for degree Master of Science (Information Technology),

University Utara Malaysia

by

Chee Hsiao Ling

Copyright Chee Hsiao Ling, May 2003, All rights reserved



ST Sekolah Siswazah

S (Graduate School)
- LT Universiti Utara Malaysia

PERAKUAN KERJA KERTAS PROJEK
(Certification of Project Paper)

Saya, yang bertandatangan, memperakukan bahawa
(I, the undersigned, certify that)

CHEE HSIAO LING

calon untuk I[jazah
(candidate for the degree of) Sarjana Sains (Teknologi Maklumat)

telah mengemukakan kertas projek yang bertajuk
(has presented his/ her project paper of the following title)

DEVELOPING A PROTOTYPE OF FINANCIAL DECISION SUPPORT SYSTEM

seperti yang tercatat di muka surat tajuk dan kulit kertas projek
(as it appears on the title page and front cover of project paper)

bahawa kertas projek tersebut boleh diterima dari segi bentuk serta kandungan,
dan meliputi bidang ilmu dengan memuaskan.

(that the project paper acceptable in form and content, and that a satisfactory
knowledge of the field is covered by the project paper).

Nama Penyelia
(Name cf Superviser) : Puan Zaharin Marzuki @ Matt

Tandatangan
(Signature)

Tarikh
(Date)




PERMISSION TO USE

In presenting this thesis in partial fulfillment of the requirements for a postgraduate
degree from University Utara Malaysia, | agree that the University Library may make
it freely available for inspection. I further agree that permission for copying of this
thesis in any manner, in whole or in part, for scholar purposes may be granted by my
supervisor(s) or, in their absence, by the Dean of the Graduate School. It is
understood that any copying or publication or use of this thesis or parts thereof for
financial gain shall not be al'lowed without my written permission. It is also
understood that due recognition shall be given to me and University Utara Malaysia

for any scholar use which may be made of any material from my thesis.

Request for permission to copy or make other use of the material in this thesis in

whole or in part should be address to:

Dean of Graduate School
University Utara Malaysia
06010 UUM Sintok
Kedah Darul Aman



ABSTRACT (BAHASA MALAYSIA)

Sigem Perancangan Kewangan direka untuk digunakan oleh perancang kewangan
ddam sesebuah syariket dengan tujuan menasihati pelanggan tentang rancangan
kewangan individu yang sepatut diterimanya. Sitem ini juga boleh digunakan oleh
perancang kewangan daam promosi produk mereka. Sistem ini merangkumi aspek
seperti kadar pulangan diperlukan dan perlindungan hidup, menilai keperluan sebenar
peanggan, menasihati pelanggan-pelanggan berdasarkan keperluan ke atas
pendapatan yang dapat menyokong keluarga mereka. Tujuan sSistem ini idah untuk
memberi jangkaan pelaburan pelanggan dan mengambilkira semua faktor daam
pembekalan keputusan kewangan dengan jelas dan penuh integriti



ABSTRACT (ENGLISH)

This project intended to develop a financid planning system that can be used by
financid planners to advise clients on suitable persond finance plans that they should

adopt. It could dso be usad by the financid planners to promote their financid plans

and advertise suitable plans to inividua! clientel. The system incorporate aspects such
as rate of return required and life cover, evaluate the red requirements of the client,

advise on the requirements towards income that would also support ther family. The
am of the sygem is to project the invesment of the client taking into account dl
factors and findly provide an income at a tage when required.

i



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Developing this project has been a long journey. Throughout this journey, I was
fortunate tc have had the help and contributions of my supervisor, Puan Zaharin
Marzuki. Appreciate for her constructive suggestion, guidance, and consistence
support during the development of the project.

Secondly, I would like to thank Graduate School of University Utara Malaysia for
giving me a chance to pursue my master degree at University Utara Malaysia.

Besides, | am greatly indebted to Mr. Ang Boon Thiak, my family and friends for
their support and sacrifices during my study.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
PERMISSION TO USE . i
ABSTRACT (BAHASA MALAYSIA) i
ABSTRACT (ENGLISH) iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS v
LIST OF TABLES X
LIST OF FIGURES xi
APPENDIXES Xii
LIST OF ACROYNMS Xiii
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Background 2
1.2 What is Mutual Fund 2
1.3 What is Financial Decisioii Support System 3

1.4 Problem Statement 5



1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

CHAPTER 2

2.1

22

2.3

24

CHAPTER 3

3.1

32

3.2.1

322

3.3

Objectives

The significance of this Project

Scope of Project

Software And Hardware Requirements

Summary
LITERATURE REVIEW

What is Financial Decision Support System
Current State
Guidelines

Summary
PROJECT METHODOLOGY

Methodology

Business Planning
Functional requirements
Non-Functional requiremei-ts

Business Architecture Definiiion

vi

10

11

15

16

16

18

20

20



3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.3.1

3.3.2

333

334

3.5.1

352

3.53

3.6.1

3.7.1

Agency Structure

Cleint Information

Fund Price

Investment Analysis

Technical Architecture Definition
Incremental Delivery Plan
Business Modeling With UML
Time Dimension

3.5.2.1 The Inception Phase
3.4.2.2 The Elaboration Phase Activities
3.4.2.3  The Construction Phase
Process component dimension
Incremental Design and Build
Prototyping

3.6.1.1  Prototyping Process
Deployment

Testing and Evaluation

Summary

vii

21

22

22

23

23

23

24

25

25

25

26

27

27

28

28

29

30



CHAPTER 4

4.1

4.2

4.3

44

4.5

CHAPTER 5

5.1

5.2

53

4.2.1

422

4.4.1

SYSTEM ARCHITECTURE

Business Model

Use Case Diagram

Definition Of Actor

Definition Of Use Case

Class Diagram

Scquence Diagrams for Use Case of FPC
Sequence Diagram for FPC

Summary

IMPLEMENTATION ARCHITECTURE

Application Architecture

Database

Summary

viii

31

31

32

34

35

35

37

37

43

44

44

46

47



CHAPTER 6

TESTING AND EVALUATION

6.1 System Functionality

6.2 Non-Functional Requirements testing

6.3 Summary

CHAPTER 7 CONCLUSION

7.1 Contribution of the Project

7.2 Problem And Limitation Of The Project

7.3 Recommendations And Future Development
7.4 Summary

BIBLOGRAPHY

48

48

51

52

53

53

54

54

55

56



Table 2.1:

Table 3.1:

Table 3.2:

Table 3.3:

Table 3.4

Table 4.1:

Table 4.2:

Table 6.1 :

Table 6.2:

LIST OF TABLES

A Sample of Recent Empirical ISS/ES/EISStudies
The Functional Requirements for FPC

The Non-Functional Requirements for FPC
Prototyping Process

General Description Of Testing

Definition.of Actor

Definition of Use Case

Functional Requirements Testing for FPC

Non-Functional Requirements Testing for FPC

13

19

20

28

29

34

35

49

51



Figure 1.1:
Figure 3.1:

Figure 4.1:
Figure 4.2 :
Figure 4.3:
Figure 4.4:
Figure 4.5:
Figure 4.6:
Figure 4.7:
Figure 4.8:

Figure 4.9:

Figure 5.1

LIST OF FIGURES

Project Scope 7
Object-Oriented Methodology Mapping Stages 17
Business Model 32
Use Case Diagram for FPC 33
Class Diagram of FPC 36
Sequence Diagram for Accessing FPC 37
Sequence Diagram for Cliént Information Inquiry 38
Sequence Diagram for Account Analysis 39

Sequence Diagram for Generating the Investor’s Risk Profile 40

Sequence Diagram for Generating the Retirement Plan 41
Sequence Diagram for Generating the Education Plan 42
3-Tier Architecture 45

Xi



USER MANUAL FOR OLFRS

CODING FOR FPC

APPENDIXES

xii

58

72



LIST OF ACROYNMNS

CAMS Client & Agency Management System
DSS Decision Support System

'PC Financial Planning Centre

UML Unified Modeling Language

xiii



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

This project is initiated upon the request of course TZ6996 as one of the graduation
requirements of Master of Science in Information Technology. The purpose of this
project is to initiate a prototype system on Financial Support System — Financial Planning

Centre (FPC).

There are a lot of financial planning system being performed by organization in Malaysia.
However, the current role played by financial decision support system is only focus on
trying to assemble “what” happened but not dedicate more time to decision support that
asks “why” and “what-if’. To enhance the performance of current financial decision
support system, a prototype been developed -- FPC would be handled by financial

planner in any organization.

This chapter gives an overview of mutual fund, financial decision support system, and a
brief explanation of FPC. Consequently, hardware requirement, software requirements,

scope, limitation and significant of this project are discussed.



The contents of
the thesis is for
internal user
only



BIBLIOGRAFHY

Ariav G. and Michael J. Ginzberg. (1985) .DSS Design: A Systemic View Of Decision
Support, Communication of the ACM, Oct, Vol. 28 Number 10.

Bodie Z., Kane A.& Alan J. (1998). Essentials Of Investments. New York, McGraw-Hill
Higher Education.

Bolster, P., Janigian, V., & Trahan, E. (1995). Determining Investor Suitability using the
Analytic Hierarchy process, Financial Analysts Journal, July- August 1995, pp. 63- 75.

BusinessWeek.  (1983). A fierce battle brews over the simplest software vyet.

BusinessWeek, Nov. 21, p. 114-115.

Fazlollahi, B., Parikh, M, & Vahidov, R. (1996). Adaptive Decision Support Systems for
Asset Allocation, Working paper.

Forgionne G.A. (2000). Management Support System Effectiveness: Further Empirical

Evidence, Journal of Association for Information System, May, Vol.1, Article 3.

ITS. (2002). An Introduction To Object Oriented Methodology. The Government of the
Hong Kong Special Administrative Region, Feb. Version 1.0.

Jeffrey L, Lonnie D., Kevin C. (2001). Systems Analysis And Design Methods. New Y ork,
McGraw-Hill Higher Education.

Keen, P.G.W. (1980). Adaptive Design for DSS, DataBase, Vol.12, No.1 & 2, pp.15-25.

Keen, P.G.W., & Scott Morton, M.S. (1978). Decision Support Systems: An
Organizational Perspective, Addison-Wesley, Reading, MA.

56



Makowski M., Royowski T. (1991), Short Software Description, Working Paper for
International Institute For Applied System Analysis, WP-91-18.

Strachan L., Anderson J., Sneesby M., & Evans M. (1997). Pragmatic User Modelling in
a Commercial Software System, Sixth International Conference on User Modelling,

Sardinia, Italy, pp. 189-200

West, L. A., & Courtney, J. F. (1993). The Information Problems in Organizations: A
Research Model for the Value of Information and Information Systems, Decision

Sciences (24:4), pp. 229-251.

57





