Developing a Prototype of Financial Decision Support System

A thesis submitted to the Graduate School in partial fulfillment of the requirements for degree Master of Science (Information Technology),

University Utara Malaysia

by

Chee Hsiao Ling

Copyright Chee Hsiao Ling, May 2003, All rights reserved



Sekolah Siswazah (Graduate School) Universiti Utara Malaysia

PERAKUAN KERJA KERTAS PROJEK (Certification of Project Paper)

Saya, yang bertandatangan, memperakukan bahawa (I, the undersigned, certify that)			
с	HEE HSIAO LING		
calon untuk Ijazah (candidate for the degree of)	Sarjana Sains (Teknologi Maklumat)		
telah mengemukakan kertas projek yang bertajuk (has presented his/her project paper of the following title)			
DEVELOPING A PROTOTYPE	OF FINANCIAL DECISION SUPPORT SYSTEM		
seperti yang tercatat di muka surat tajuk dan kulit kertas projek (as it appears on the title page and front cover of project paper)			
bahawa kertas projek tersebut boleh diterima dari segi bentuk serta kandungan, dan meliputi bidang ilmu dengan memuaskan. (that the project paper acceptable in form and content, and that a satisfactory knowledge of the field is covered by the project paper).			
Nama Penyelia (Name of Supervisor) : Puan Za	aharin Marzuki @ Matt		
Tandatangan (Signature) :			
Tarikh (Date) :			

PERMISSION TO USE

In presenting this thesis in partial fulfillment of the requirements for a postgraduate degree from University Utara Malaysia, I agree that the University Library may make it freely available for inspection. I further agree that permission for copying of this thesis in any manner, in whole or in part, for scholar purposes may be granted by my supervisor(s) or, in their absence, by the Dean of the Graduate School. It is understood that any copying or publication or use of this thesis or parts thereof for financial gain shall not be allowed without my written permission. It is also understood that due recognition shall be given to me and University Utara Malaysia for any scholar use which may be made of any material from my thesis.

Request for permission to copy or make other use of the material in this thesis in whole or in part should be address to:

Dean of Graduate School University Utara Malaysia 06010 UUM Sintok Kedah Darul Aman

i

ABSTRACT (BAHASA MALAYSIA)

Sistem Perancangan Kewangan direka untuk digunakan oleh perancang kewangan dalam sesebuah syarikat dengan tujuan menasihati pelanggan tentang rancangan kewangan individu yang sepatut diterimanya. Sistem ini juga boleh digunakan oleh perancang kewangan dalam promosi produk mereka. Sistem ini merangkumi aspek seperti kadar pulangan diperlukan dan perlindungan hidup, menilai keperluan sebenar pelanggan, menasihati pelanggan-pelanggan berdasarkan keperluan ke atas pendapatan yang dapat menyokong keluarga mereka. Tujuan sistem ini ialah untuk memberi jangkaan pelaburan pelanggan dan mengambilkira semua faktor dalam pembekalan keputusan kewangan dengan jelas dan penuh integriti

ABSTRACT (ENGLISH)

This project intended to develop a financial planning system that can be used by financial planners to advise clients on suitable personal finance plans that they should adopt. It could also be used by the financial planners to promote their financial plans and advertise suitable plans to inividual clientel. The system incorporate aspects such as rate of return required and life cover, evaluate the real requirements of the client, advise on the requirements towards income that would also support their family. The aim of the system is to project the investment of the client taking into account all factors and finally provide an income at a stage when required.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Developing this project has been a long journey. Throughout this journey, I was fortunate to have had the help and contributions of my supervisor, Puan Zaharin Marzuki. Appreciate for her constructive suggestion, guidance, and consistence support during the development of the project.

Secondly, I would like to thank Graduate School of University Utara Malaysia for giving me a chance to pursue my master degree at University Utara Malaysia.

Besides, I am greatly indebted to Mr. Ang Boon Thiak, my family and friends for their support and sacrifices during my study.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
PERMISSION	TO USE	i
ABSTRACT (BAHASA MALAYSIA)	ii
ABSTRACT (ENGLISH)	iii
ACKNOWLE	DGEMENT	iv
TABLE OF C	ONTENTS	v
LIST OF TAB	LES	x
LIST OF FIGU	JRES	xi
APPENDIXES	S	xii
LIST OF ACR	OYNMS	xiii
CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Background	2
1.2	What is Mutual Fund	2
1.3	What is Financial Decision Support System	3
1.4	Problem Statement	5

1.5	Objectives	5
1.6	The significance of this Project	6
1.7	Scope of Project	7
1.8	Software And Hardware Requirements	9
1.9	Summary	10
CHAPTER	2 LITERATURE REVIEW	11
2.1	What is Financial Decision Support System	11
2.2	Current State	12
2.3	Guidelines	12
2.4	Summary	15
CHAPTER	3 PROJECT METHODOLOGY	16
3.1	Methodology	16
3.2	Business Planning	18
3.2.1	Functional requirements	18
3.2.2	Non-Functional requirements	20
2.2	Rusiness Architecture Definition	20

	3.3.1	Agency Structure	21
	3.3.2	Cleint Information	22
	3.3.3	Fund Price	22
	3.3.4	Investment Analysis	23
3.4		Technical Architecture Definition .	23
3.5		Incremental Delivery Plan	23
	3.5.1	Business Modeling With UML	24
	3.5.2	Time Dimension	25
		3.5.2.1 The Inception Phase	25
		3.4.2.2 The Elaboration Phase Activities	25
		3.4.2.3 The Construction Phase	26
	3.5.3	Process component dimension	26
3.6		Incremental Design and Build	27
	3.6.1	Prototyping	27
		3.6.1.1 Prototyping Process	28
3.7		Deployment	28
	3.7.1	Testing and Evaluation	29
3.8		Summary	30

CHAPTER 4	SYSTEM ARCHITECTURE	31
4.1	Business Model	31
4.2	Use Case Diagram	32
4.2.1	Definition Of Actor	34
4.2.2	Definition Of Use Case	35
4.3	Class Diagram	35
4.4	Sequence Diagrams for Use Case of FPC	37
4.4.1	Sequence Diagram for FPC	37
4.5	Summary	43
CHAPTER 5	IMPLEMENTATION ARCHITECTURE	44
5.1	Application Architecture	44
J.1	Application Atomicciuic	
5.2	Database	46
5.3	Summary	47

CHAPTER 6	TESTING AND EVALUATION	48
6.1	System Functionality	48
6.2	Non-Functional Requirements testing	51
6.3	Summary	52
CHAPTER 7	CONCLUSION	53
7.1	Contribution of the Project	53
7.2	Problem And Limitation Of The Project	54
7.3	Recommendations And Future Development	54
7.4	Summary	55
BIBLOGRAP	нү	56
DIDLOGIAN	** *	

LIST OF TABLES

Table 2.1:	A Sample of Recent Empirical ISS/ES/EISStudies	13
Table 3.1:	The Functional Requirements for FPC	19
Table 3.2:	The Non-Functional Requirements for FPC	20
Table 3.3:	Prototyping Process	28
Table 3.4	General Description Of Testing	29
Table 4.1:	Definition of Actor	34
Table 4.2:	Definition of Use Case	35
Table 6.1:	Functional Requirements Testing for FPC	49
Table 6.2:	Non-Functional Requirements Testing for FPC	51

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1.1:	Project Scope	7
Figure 3.1:	Object-Oriented Methodology Mapping Stages	!7
Figure 4.1:	Business Model	32
Figure 4.2 :	Use Case Diagram for FPC	33
Figure 4.3:	Class Diagram of FPC	36
Figure 4.4:	Sequence Diagram for Accessing FPC	37
Figure 4.5:	Sequence Diagram for Client Information Inquiry	38
Figure 4.6:	Sequence Diagram for Account Analysis	39
Figure 4.7:	Sequence Diagram for Generating the Investor's Risk Profile	40
Figure 4.8:	Sequence Diagram for Generating the Retirement Plan	41
Figure 4.9:	Sequence Diagram for Generating the Education Plan	42
Figure 5.1	3-Tier Architecture	45

APPENDIXES

USER MANUAL FOR OLFRS	58
CODING FOR FP€	72

LIST OF ACROYNMNS

CAMS Client & Agency Management System

DSS Decision Support System

FPC Financial Planning Centre

UML Unified Modeling Language

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

This project is initiated upon the request of course TZ6996 as one of the graduation requirements of Master of Science in Information Technology. The purpose of this project is to initiate a prototype system on Financial Support System – Financial Planning Centre (FPC).

There are a lot of financial planning system being performed by organization in Malaysia. However, the current role played by financial decision support system is only focus on trying to assemble "what" happened but not dedicate more time to decision support that asks "why" and "what-if". To enhance the performance of current financial decision support system, a prototype been developed -- FPC would be handled by financial planner in any organization.

This chapter gives an overview of mutual fund, financial decision support system, and a brief explanation of FPC. Consequently, hardware requirement, software requirements, scope, limitation and significant of this project are discussed.

The contents of the thesis is for internal user only

BIBLIOGRAFHY

Ariav G. and Michael J. Ginzberg. (1985) .DSS Design: A Systemic View Of Decision Support, *Communication of the ACM*, Oct, Vol. 28 Number 10.

Bodie Z., Kane A.& Alan J. (1998). *Essentials Of Investments*. New York, McGraw-Hill Higher Education.

Bolster, P., Janigian, V., & Trahan, E. (1995). Determining Investor Suitability using the Analytic Hierarchy process, *Financial Analysts Journal*, July- August 1995, pp. 63-75.

BusinessWeek. (1983). A fierce battle brews over the simplest software yet. *BusinessWeek*, Nov. 21, p. 114-115.

Fazlollahi, B., Parikh, M, & Vahidov, R. (1996). Adaptive Decision Support Systems for Asset Allocation, *Working paper*.

Forgionne G.A. (2000). Management Support System Effectiveness: Further Empirical Evidence, *Journal of Association for Information System*, May, Vol.1, Article 3.

ITS. (2002). An Introduction To Object Oriented Methodology. The Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region, Feb. Version 1.0.

Jeffrey L, Lonnie D., Kevin C. (2001). *Systems Analysis And Design Methods*. New York, McGraw-Hill Higher Education.

Keen, P.G.W. (1980). Adaptive Design for DSS, *DataBase*, Vol.12, No.1 & 2, pp.15-25. Keen, P.G.W., & Scott Morton, M.S. (1978). *Decision Support Systems: An Organizational Perspective*, Addison-Wesley, Reading, MA.

Makowski M., Royowski T. (1991), Short Software Description, Working Paper for International Institute For Applied System Analysis, WP-91-18.

Strachan L., Anderson J., Sneesby M., & Evans M. (1997). Pragmatic User Modelling in a Commercial Software System, *Sixth International Conference on User Modelling*, Sardinia, Italy, pp. 189-200

West, L. A., & Courtney, J. F. (1993). The Information Problems in Organizations: A Research Model for the Value of Information and Information Systems, *Decision Sciences* (24:4), pp. 229-251.